STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				С		
		IL6002067	B. WING		12/2	3/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
AUSTIN	OASIS, THE		H AUSTIN B , IL 60644	BLVD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	FRI of 9/30/2024/IL	182362				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations				
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)6					
	Section 300.610 R	esident Care Policies				
	procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory co of nursing and othe policies shall compl The written policies the facility and shall	dvisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives in services in the facility. The ly with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating I be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed				
	Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Persor	General Requirements for nal Care				
	and services to atta practicable physical well-being of the re- each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal of	provide the necessary care hin or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with hiprehensive resident care I properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each te total nursing and personal				

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 01/07/25

STATE FORM 6899 SG3D11 If continuation sheet 1 of 6

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ILG	6002067	B. WING		I	C 23/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	·		
AUSTIN OASIS, THE		JTH AUSTIN BI O, IL 60644	LVD			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE IN TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFIED	PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
care needs of the resident. c) Each direct care-giving st be knowledgeable about his respective resident care plant d) Pursuant to subsection (a care shall include, at a minimand shall be practiced on a seven-day-a-week basis: 6) All necessary precautions assure that the residents' en as free of accident hazards a nursing personnel shall eval that each resident receives a and assistance to prevent acceptable to protect one resident physical abuse. This failure apushed in the elevator by Rean unwitnessed fall, R1 was hospital. R1 sustained a left fracture approximately 1mm depression and small joint entering include: R1's medical record Admiss documentation that R1 was the facility on 08/01/2014 with admission date of 12/02/17. includes but not limited to Dilateral condyle of the left tibi	or her residents' n.), general nursing num, the following 24-hour, s shall be taken to ovironment remains as possible. All uate residents to see adequate supervision ocidents. NOT MET as ord review, the facility t (R1) out of 9 from affected R1 who was 8. As a result, R1 had sent to a local lateral tibial plateau (One millimeter) ffusion. ion record showed originally admitted to th latest recorded Listed diagnosis					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM SG3D11 If continuation sheet 2 of 6

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		11 0000007	B WING		40/0	
		IL6002067	D. WING		12/2	3/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
AUSTIN	OASIS, THE		TH AUSTIN B , IL 60644	SLVD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
	muscle weakness (schizophrenia, depi	Generalized), paranoid ression, unspecified fracture of itial encounter for closed				
	that R8 original adn and latest admissio diagnosis list that ir hemiplegia and her infarction affecting weakness, unspeci	d Admission Record showed nission date as 08/22/2023 in date 11/02/2023 with necludes but not limited to miparesis following cerebral left dominant side. Aphasia, fied abnormal of gait and fineck, restlessness, and				
	of the facility ambul roller walker. R1 was English as a second remember about what stating that one made was next to the wall there was no other elevator)." R1 state	45am R1 noted on the 1st floor ating around with a sit to stand as able to communicate in d language. R1 was able to hat happened on 09/30/24 n pushed R1. R1 stated that "I I in the elevator (indicating that space to move in the d the man pushed R1 to the or) and broke R1 leg.				
	Investigation Repor (Administrator) doc notified by a facility aggressive towards 4th floor. Both resic injuries. R1 was no knee. R1 was sent V1 documented that elevator hitting R1 i R8 was interviewed not let (R8) into the stated R1 fell on (R	cility Preliminary Incident t dated 09/30/24. V1 umented that he (V1) was nurse that (R8) was physically (R1) in the elevator on the lents were checked for ted to have pain in the left to the (hospital) for evaluation. It R8 forcefully rolled into the n the legs causing R1 to fall. I and R8 stated that R1 would elevator and hit (R8). R8 1)'s own. V1 documented that terviewed and stated she did				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM SG3D11 If continuation sheet 3 of 6

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
			A. BUILDING.			С	
		IL6002067	B. WING		1	3/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
AUSTIN	OASIS, THE		H AUSTIN B	ELVD			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
\$9999	not see the altercat walked to the eleva complaining of knew both resident (R1 a were reviewed. R1 verbal aggression a history of verbal and The report docume law enforcement (pphysician was notifia a simple battery. R1's hospital record that R1's reason for (left) knee pain s/p wheelchair in the el Arrival) per patient presented showed (Computer Tomogracontrast showed the fracture approximated depression and sm. On 12/17/24 at 10:0 asked about the coincident of 09/30/24 form of abuse. V1 ("yes, it is an abuse, abuse." V1 stated the being verbally and peers R8 was sent and has not returned On 12/17/24 at 10:0 Nurse's) who was part of a buse being verbally and peers R8 was sent and has not returned On 12/17/24 at 10:0 Nurse's) who was part of a buse being verbally and peers R8 was sent and has not returned On 12/17/24 at 10:0 Nurse's) who was part of a buse being verbally and peers R8 was sent and has not returned On 12/17/24 at 10:0 Nurse's) who was part of a buse being verbally and peers R8 was sent and has not returned On 12/17/24 at 12:3 Practical Nurse) who was part of a buse being verbally and peers R8 was sent and has not returned On 12/17/24 at 12:3 Practical Nurse) who was part of a buse being verbally and peers R8 was sent and has not returned On 12/17/24 at 12:3 Practical Nurse) who was part of the peers R8 was sent and has not returned On 12/17/24 at 12:3 Practical Nurse) who was part of the peers R8 was sent and has not returned On 12/17/24 at 12:3 Practical Nurse) who was part of the peers R8 was sent and has not returned On 12/17/24 at 12:3 Practical Nurse) who was part of the peers R8 was sent and has not returned On 12/17/24 at 12:3 Practical Nurse) who was part of the peers R8 was sent and has not returned On 12/17/24 at 12:3 Practical Nurse) who was part of the peers R8 was sent and has not returned On 12/17/24 at 12:3 Practical Nurse)	ion but heard yelling. V10 tor and saw R1 on the ground e pain. V1 documented that nd R8) files (medical Record) was noted to have history of and R8 was noted to have d physical aggressiveness. ntation showed that the local olice) and both residents' ied. Recording the incident as d dated 09/30/24 documented r visit "patient (R1) here for L (status post) fall from evator 2 hrs PTA (Prior to (R1)." R1's hospital record documentation that CT aphy) left knee without at R1 had lateral tibial plateau tely 1mm (One millimeter) all joint effusion. 00 am, when the surveyor nclusion of the incident of the l and if this incident can be a Administrator) stated that I will consider that to be hat due to R8's history of ohysically aggressive towards to the hospital for psych-eval	S9999				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM SG3D11 If continuation sheet 4 of 6

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NOMBER. A. BUILDING:	
B. WING 12/23/20	:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
IL6002067 B. WING 12/23/20	2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
AUSTIN OASIS, THE 901 SOUTH AUSTIN BLVD CHICAGO, IL 60644	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CORRECTIVE ACTION TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999 Continued From page 4 on 09/30/24. V10 stated that "Yes, I was passing meds (Medicines) on the 4th floor when I heard some noise between residents on the 4th floor elevator. I (V10) went to see what was happening. I (V10) save (R1) on the floor in the elevator lying down on the floor inside the elevator. (R8) was in-between the entrance of the elevator, the elevator could not close. I (V10) asked what happened and R1 said R8 pushed her. So, I called the front desk (receptionist) to call social services and V1 (Administrator). After that I (V10) assessed R1 who was having lots of pain to the legs. I (V10) could not remember which leg, but I think is the left leg, I called 911 (emergency number). I (V10) called the guardian and R1 was sent to the hospital, R8 was also sent to the (local hospital) for psych-evaluation." The surveyor asked V10 in your professional opinion can this incident on 09/30/24 be considered a form of abuse, V10 stated "Yes". On 12/18/24 at 12:07pm, V3 NP (Nurse Practitioner) stated that R1 had a fracture of the tibia. V3 stated in part that after the unwitnessed fall (R1) was complaining of left knee pain, so V3 sent R1 out (to the hospital). When asked whether in V3 medical professional opinion if R1's fracture occur due to the fall. V3 stated "I do believe so". R1's falls/accident care plan initiated on 10/13/2028 and revision date 07/12/2022 showed that R1 is at high risk for fall. Goal documented that R1 will not sustain injury throughout the review date. Initiated date 10/13/2018, revision date 11/21/2024 and target date 02/05/2025. R1's MDS (Minimum Data Set) dated 11/07/2024 showed that R1 has a BIMS (Brief Interview for Mental Status) Score of 04.	

6899

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

SG3D11 If continuation sheet 5 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6002067	B. WING		12/2	3/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OASIS, THE	901 SOUT	DRESS, CITY, S TH AUSTIN B D, IL 60644	STATE, ZIP CODE B LVD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	R8's plan of care in revision date 04/01/documentation that physically aggressive and due to poor imputil not harm self or date initiated 04/01/06/20/2024 and targinterventions listed assisting verbalizatis seeking out of staff R8's MDS (Minimur showed that R8 has Mental Status) Scott The facility Abuse Foresented documentaffirms the right of abuse, this facility the mistreatment, neglet The facility is common residents from abuse limited to another retailed any physic Abuse is willful infliced.	itiated 03/26/2024 with /2024 showed a focus R8 has history of being we toward others when angry pulse control. Goal is that R8 others through the review /2024, revised date get date 12/29/24. The includes but not limited to ion of source of agitation and member when agitated. In Data Set) dated 09/23/2024 is a BIMS (Brief Interview for re of 11. Prevention Program policy inted in part that the facility our residents to be free from herefore prohibits ect, or abuse of its residents. Inted to protecting our isse by anyone including, but not esident. Inted in part that abuse means/isal injury or mental injury. Ection of injury. Physical abuse on a resident that occurs	S9999			

6899

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

SG3D11 If continuation sheet 6 of 6